statements for the quarter ended September 30, 2023, the Group realized it needed to reclassify
certain amounts and, in order to comply with the principle of comparability introduced by CPC
00 (R2) Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting, reclassified these in the balances for
September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2022, as shown below. These reclassifications do not
change the total amounts nor any of the previously disclosed results, they also do not impact the
financial statements:

C&A Modas S.A.

Notes to the interim financial statements
September 30, 2023 and 2022
(in thousand Reals unless otherwise stated)

13

2.4.1. - Statements of value added

After issuing the financial statements for the period ended September 30 2022, management
found a disclosure error in the Statements of Value Added, which is being restated for this
reason. This error did not impact the balance in the Statements of Financial Position or Statement
of Earnings for the period The impact is as follows:

 Parent Company Consolidated

As previously
reported on
09/30/2022 Reclassification

Balance on
09/30/2022
(Restated)

As previously
reported on
09/30/2022

Reclassifica
tion

Balance on
09/30/2022
(Restated)

Revenue
Sales of goods and services 5,379,724 35,462 5,415,186 5,453,088 35,462 5,488,550

Other operating revenue 64,836 - 64,836 64,836 - 64,836

Provision for/reversal of expected credit losses 303 - 303 (33,930) - (33,930)

 5,444,863 35,462 5,480,325 5,483,994 35,462 5,519,456

Inputs acquired from third parties  -   -

Cost of goods and services sold (2,062,678) (21,964) (2,084,642) (2,062,181) (21,964) (2,084,145)

Materials, energy, third party services, and others (758,734) - (758,734) (780,260) - (780,260)

Impairment of assets (47,969) - (47,969) (47,969) - (47,969)

 (2,869,381) (21,964) (2,891,345) (2,890,410) (21,964) (2,912,374)

  -   -

Gross Value Added 2,575,482 13,498 2,588,980 2,593,584 13,498 2,607,082

  -   -

Depreciation and amortization (247,629) - (247,629) (247,698) - (247,698)

Depreciation of right-of-use (265,154) (25,961) (291,115) (265,154) (25,961) (291,115)

Withholdings (512,783) (25,961) (538,744) (512,852) (25,961) (538,813)

  -   -

Net value added generated 2,062,699 (12,463) 2,050,236 2,080,732 (12,463) 2,068,269

  -   -

Value added received through transfer  -   -

Share of profit of subsidiaries (33,022) - (33,022) - - -

Finance income 187,554 7,943 195,497 188,343 7,984 196,327

 154,532 7,943 162,475 188,343 7,984 196,327

  -   -

Total value added for distribution 2,217,231 (4,520) 2,212,711 2,269,075 (4,479) 2,264,596

  -   -

Distribution of value added  -   -

Personnel and payroll charges 632,921 - 632,921 673,846 - 673,846

Direct compensation 460,908 - 460,908 460,908 33,002 493,910

Benefits 115,369 - 115,369 115,369 - 115,369

F.G.T.S. 42,260 - 42,260 42,260 - 42,260

Other 14,384 - 14,384 55,309 (33,002) 22,307

  -   -

Taxes and Contributions 1,160,016 28,749 1,188,765 1,169,632 28,790 1,198,422

Federal 307,472 27,900 335,372 315,303 27,941 343,244

State 811,013 849 811,862 811,359 849 812,208

Municipal 41,531 - 41,531 42,970 - 42,970

  -   -

Debt remuneration 636,318 (33,269) 603,049 637,621 (33,269) 604,352

Rentals 187,818 (32,395) 155,423 187,818 (32,395) 155,423

Finance expenses 448,500 (874) 447,626 449,803 (874) 448,929

  -   -

Compensation on equity (212,024) - (212,024) (212,024) - (212,024)

Withheld profit (212,024) - (212,024) (212,024) - (212,024)
Share of withheld profits of non-controlling
shareholders  -   - -

Distribution of value added 2,217,231 (4,520) 2,212,711 2,269,075 (4,479) 2,264,596

C&A Modas S.A.

Notes to the interim financial statements
September 30, 2023 and 2022
(in thousand Reals unless otherwise stated)

14

2.4.2 - Breakdown of the balance of Suppliers and Drawee Risk obligations

After the financial statements for the period ending December 31, 2022 had been issued, to
improve the presentation of its drawee risk transactions, management reviewed the format used
to present them and now includes them in a separate note under “Drawee Risk Obligations”, and
no longer under “Suppliers”.

 Parent Company Consolidated

[…]

The Group attempts to keep the interest rate indicators for its assets and liabilities equal to reduce the
impact of a risk in a fluctuation in interest rates. Currently all our loans are fixed rate and indexed to
the CDI. The Group is also exposed to the CDI in the payments to Bradesco for the purchase of
Balcão.

Management continuously analyzes its exposure to interest rates, comparing the contracted rates to
current market rates and simulating refinancing scenarios and the impact on results.

The Group ran tests using scenarios for the next disclosure to demonstrate how fluctuations in this
index impact results. Interest rates for the likely scenario were taken from the reference rates
published on the B3 site on September 30, 2023 (annualized CDI of 11.71% and 8.66% for the nine-
month period).

C&A Modas S.A.

Notes to the financial statements
September 30, 2023 and 2022
(in thousand Reals unless otherwise stated)

78

 Parent Company

   Increasing interest  Decreasing interest

Balance on
09/30/2023 Rate

Likely
scenario

Possible

scenario +
25%

Remote

scenario
+ 50%

Possible

scenario
- 25%

Remote

scenario
- 50%

Risk

Financial investments (i) Lower CDI 710,706 CDI (i) 59,160  73,950 88,740  44,370 29,580

Loans and debentures Higher CDI (1,723,133) CDI (i) (149,223)  (186,529) (223,835)  (111,917) (74,612)
Bradescard Partnership Higher CDI (522,923) CDI (i) (45,285)  (56,606) (67,928)  (33,964) (22,642)

Net exposure/Impact on earnings prior to
IT/SC

(1,535,350)  . (135,348)  (169,185) (203,023)  (101,511) (67,674)

Impact on earnings, net of IT/SC
(89,330)  (111,662) (133,995)  (66,997) (44,665)

(i) Financial revenue stated net of 4.65% PIS and COFINS. For financial investments we considered an average yield of
100.75% of the CDI.

 Consolidated

   Increasing interest  Decreasing interest

Balance on
09/30/2023 Rate

Likely
scenario

Possible

scenario +
25%

Remote

scenario
+ 50%

Possible

scenario
- 25%

Remote

scenario
- 50%

Risk

Financial investments (ii) Lower CDI 1,072,522 CDI (i) 89,073  111,341 133,610  66,805 44,536
Loans and debentures Higher CDI (1,723,133) CDI (i) (149,223)  (186,529) (223,835)  (111,917) (74,611)
Bradescard Partnership Higher CDI (522,923) CDI (i) (45,285)  (56,606) (67,928)  (33,964) (22,642)

Net exposure/Impact on earnings prior
to IT/SC

(1,173,534)   (105,435)  (131,794) (158,153)  (79,076) (52,717)

Impact on earnings, net of IT/SC
 (69,587)  (86,984) (104,381)  (52,190) (34,793)

(i) Financial revenue stated net of 4.65% PIS and COFINS. For financial investments we considered an average yield of

100.54% of the CDI.

Exchange risk

Foreign currency exchange risk exists in future commercial transactions, primarily those associated
with US-Dollar denominated imports. The foreign currency risk management policy is defined by
Group Management and approved by the Auditing and Risk Management Committee.

The Group hedges against exchange variations in the outstanding balance of its imports by entering
into Non-Deliverable Forward Contracts (NDFs) for highly probable budgeted purchases. Contracts